

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

MICHELE HRIADIL and
FRANCIS HRIADIL,

Complainants,

No: C-2016-2571726

v.

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Served on Behalf of Respondent
Duquesne Light Company

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeremy V. Farrell, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 316258

Paul Shane Miller, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 319174

Tucker Arensberg, P.C.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 566-1212

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Pennsylvania law requires that Duquesne Light install smart meters for all its customers.	3
B. The Commission approved Duquesne Light's smart meter implementation plan, and the smart meters being deployed by Duquesne Light comply with the applicable FCC regulations, ANSI Standards, and are UL certified	4
C. Duquesne Light employs various industry-recognized cybersecurity measures to protect its assets, including its smart meter network, and customer information.	7
D. Duquesne Light installs its meters in a safe manner	7
E. Complainants have not offered any medical evidence that they will suffer any adverse health effects if Duquesne Light installs a smart meter at their property	8
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	9
IV. LAW & ARGUMENT	10
A. Installing a smart meter at Complainants' residence does not violate the Code	10
B. It is uncontested that Duquesne Light's smart meters comply with all applicable industry and regulatory standards	11
C. Complainants offered no evidence suggesting that Duquesne Light's smart meters or Duquesne Light's smart meter program is unsafe, unreasonable, or inadequate	12
1. <i>Complainants' personal belief that smart meters are unsafe, and the arguments that stem from those beliefs, do not constitute evidence through which they can sustain their burden of proof</i>	12
2. <i>The publications Complainants produced throughout these proceedings are irrelevant because they do not relate to Duquesne Light's smart meter program and are hearsay, which cannot sustain Complainants' burden of proof</i>	17
3. <i>Dr. Carpenter, whose theories about RF emissions have already been rejected by the Commission, does not claim that Duquesne Light's smart meters are unsafe or violate any applicable standard or that Complainants would suffer adverse health effects from the installation of a smart meter</i>	18
D. Complainants have offered no medical evidence demonstrating that the installation of a smart meter at their home will cause them to suffer adverse health effects	19
E. The Commonwealth Court's <i>Romeo</i> decision does not allow Complainants to evade summary judgment where they marshaled no evidence in support of their claims	20
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Pa. Department of Public Welfare</u> , 468 A.2d 1167, 1169 n.5 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983).....	19
<u>Centre Park Historic District, Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Div. City of Reading</u> , Docket No. C-2015-2516051, 2017 WL 4119754	10
<u>Cominsky v. Donovan</u> , 846 A.2d 1256, 1259 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	21
<u>Dierolf v. Slade</u> , 581 A.2d 649 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	15, 18
<u>Fisher v. Sexauer</u> , 53 A.3d 771, 779-80 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	17
<u>Frompovich v. PECO Energy Co.</u> , Docket No. C-2015-2474602, 2017 WL 2406620, at *10-14 (Pa. P.U.C. May 11, 2017).....	12
<u>InfoSAGE, Inc. v. Mellon Ventures, L.P.</u> , 896 A.2d 616, 639 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	17
<u>Iro-Nwokeukwu v. Phila. Gas Works</u> , C-2011-2247079, 2015 WL 1291552	18
<u>Karen Pace v. PECO Energy Co.</u> , Docket No. F-2016-2538084, 2016 WL 7336588, at *8 (Pa. P.U.C. Nov. 16, 2016)	19
<u>Kish v. West Penn Power Co.</u> , Docket No. F-2017-2619183, 2017 WL 6018113 (Pa. P.U.C. November 7, 2017).....	23
<u>Kovalev v. Sowell</u> , 839 A.2d 359, 364 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	15, 18
<u>Kremer v. PPL Elec. Utilities Corp.</u> , F-2016-2523765, 2016 WL 4162588	18
<u>Kursis v. Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp.</u> , 319 A.2d 914, 924 (Pa. 1974).....	14
<u>Laura Sunstein Murphy v. PECO Energy Company</u> , C-2015-2475726, 2018 WL 1745254, at *21 (Pa. P.U.C. Feb. 21, 2018)	12
<u>Lehigh Valley Power Comm. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</u>	9
<u>Matt Bernardini v. Penn. Electric Co.</u> , C-2017-2605686, 2017 WL 6508766, at *6 (Pa. P.U.C. Nov. 7, 2017).....	14
<u>McCarthy v. Dan Depore & Sons Co., Inc.</u> , 724 A.2d 938, 940 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	10
<u>Ottaviano v. PECO Energy Co.</u> , Docket No. F-2016-2542081, 2018 WL 937069, at *9-10 (Pa. P.U.C. Jan. 17, 2018)	11, 20
<u>PA Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 532 A.2d 12, 14 (Pa. 1987).....	14
<u>Paul v. PECO Energy Co.</u> , Docket No. C-2015-2475355, 2017 WL 2861405 (Pa. P.U.C. June 19, 2017).....	3, 22
<u>Raintree Homes, Inc. v. Birkbeck</u> , No. 2643 EDA 2011, 2013 WL 5234255, at *11 (Pa. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2013)	19
<u>Romeo v. Pa. Public Util. Comm'n</u> , 154 A.3d 422 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	20, 21

<u>Scott Luellen v. Maroadi Transfer & Storage, Inc.</u> , C-2016-2539599, 2017 WL 876281, at *5 (Pa. P.U.C. Feb. 6, 2017).....	9
<u>Tina Featherston v. Penn. Power Co.</u> , F-2016-2576019, 2017 WL 6508784, at *8 (Pa. P.U.C. Nov. 7, 2017).....	14
<u>Yacoub v. Lehigh Valley Med. Associates</u> , 805 A.2d 579 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	15, 18

Statutes & Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.102(c).....	12
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.....	13
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807.....	6, 12
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).....	13
66 Pa. C.S. § 701.....	13
66 Pa. C.S. § 703(a).....	11

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

MICHELE HRIADIL and	:	
FRANCIS HRIADIL,	:	
	:	
Complainants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No: C-2016-2571726
